A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO EASTERN SURPLUS & EQUIPMENT COMPANY FOR TWO HIGH-WATER RESCUE VEHICLES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$127,990.00, BASED UPON BID NUMBER IFB-016-23-GJ FOR M925A1 5-TON, 6 X 6 TRUCKS WITH WINCH TO BE USED AS HIGH-WATER RESCUE VEHICLES.

WHEREAS, Fire Rescue desires to purchase two High-Water Rescue Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City posted Invitation for Bid Number IFB-016-23-GJ for two High Water-Rescue Vehicles on November 10, 2022, which closed on November 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, a total of one bid was received, from Eastern Surplus & Equipment Company, for \$127,990.00; and

WHEREAS, Eastern Surplus & Equipment Company has satisfactorily performed these services for the City in the past; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief and the Chief Procurement Officer recommend that the City Commission authorize the issuance of a Purchase Order to Eastern Surplus & Equipment Company; and

WHEREAS, funding for this Purchase Order was included in the amended FY 2023 Capital Improvement Plan, and is available in account number 117.219901.51900.564520.001659.000.000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA.

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City officials, of a Purchase Order to Eastern Surplus & Equipment Company, together with such non-material changes as may subsequently be agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO EASTERN SURPLUS & EQUIPMENT COMPANY FOR TWO HIGH-WATER RESCUE VEHICLES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$127,990.00, BASED UPON BID NUMBER IFB-016-23-GJ FOR M925A1 5-TON, 6 X 6 TRUCKS WITH WINCH TO BE USED AS HIGH-WATER RESCUE VEHICLES.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY